of any of the Directors.

5.5 Misha Sher is independent of any Major Shareholders of the Company.

5.6 Except as set out in paragraph 10 of this Part VI, no Director has any interest, whether direct or

indirect, in any transaction which is or was unusual in its nature or conditions or significant to the

business of the Company taken as a whole and which was effected by the Company during the current

or immediately preceding financial year, or during any earlier financial year and which remains in any

respect outstanding or unperformed.

6. Major Shareholders

6.1 In addition to the interests of the Directors (and their associates) set out in paragraph 5.1 of this Part

VI, as at 20 December 2021 (being the latest practicable date prior to the publication of this Document)

the Company has been notified or is aware of the following holdings which will, following Admission,

represent 3% or more of the Enlarged Share Capital or voting rights of the Company:

Name Number of

Ordinary Shares

prior to Admission

% of

Issued

Share

Capital

prior to

Admission

Number of

Ordinary

Shares on

Admission

% of

Issued

Share

Capital

on

Admission

Dispersion Holdings 62,500,000 25% 62,500,000 21.73%

Incubara Capital Corp. 12,500,000 5% 12,500,000 4.35%

Walsh Bros. Holdings 12,500,000 5% 12,500,000 4.35%

Bua Capital Management 12,500,000 5% 12,500,000 4.35%

7. Directors’ terms of appointment

7.1 The Company has entered into service agreements and letter(s) of appointment as follows:

7.1.1 an employment agreement between SportsX and Dominique Einhorn dated 1 November

2021 pursuant to which Mr Einhorn is engaged as chief executive officer for a monthly salary

of €2,815.  The agreement is terminable on three months’ notice and earlier for material

breach.  In addition Mr Einhorn is party to a letter of appointment dated 9 November 2021

with the Company under which Mr Einhorn agreed to act as a director of the Company. The

letter of appointment may be terminated by either party giving to the other not less than three